

Puget Sound Energy P.O. Box 97034 Bellevue, WA 98009-9734 pse.com

May 3, 2024

Filed Via Web Portal

Jeff Killip, Executive Director and Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 621 Woodland Square Loop SE Lacey, WA 98503

RE: Docket UG-230393 (Advice No. 2024-20)
Puget Sound Energy's Natural Gas Tariff Revision – <u>Do Not Redocket</u>

Dear Executive Director Killip:

Puget Sound Energy ("PSE") hereby submits in connection with Docket UG-230393, the following revised tariff sheets to replace the tariff sheets that accompanied its May 25, 2023, filing submitted under Advice No. 2023-23 and five new tariff sheets, in compliance with Final Order 07 ("the Order") in Docket UG-230393 Rejecting Tariff Sheets; Authorizing and Requiring Compliance Filing.

WN U-2 - (Natural Gas Tariff):

Original	Sheet No. 1141LNG	Liquefied Natural Gas Rate Adjustment
Original	Sheet No. 1141LNG-A	Liquefied Natural Gas Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 1141LNG-B	Liquefied Natural Gas Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 1141LNG-C	Liquefied Natural Gas Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 1188T	Distribution System Transportation Service (Exclusive
		Interruptible)
Original	Sheet No. 1188T-A	Distribution System Transportation Service (Exclusive
		Interruptible) (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 1188T-B	Distribution System Transportation Service (Exclusive
		Interruptible) (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 1188T-C	Distribution System Transportation Service (Exclusive
		Interruptible) (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 1188T-D	Distribution System Transportation Service (Exclusive
		Interruptible) (Continued)
Original	Attachment "A" to	Transportation Service Agreement
	Schedule 88T	
1 st Revision	Sheet No. 1141D	Distribution Pipeline Provisional Recovery Adjustment
1 st Revision	Sheet No. 1141D-A	Distribution Pipeline Provisional Recovery Adjustment
		(Continued)



1st Revision	Sheet No. 1141D-B	Distribution Pipeline Provisional Recovery Adjustment
		(Continued)
2 nd Revision	Sheet No. 1141D-C	Distribution Pipeline Provisional Recovery Adjustment
		(Continued)
2nd Revision	Sheet No. 1141D-D	Distribution Pipeline Provisional Recovery Adjustment
		(Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 1141N-D	Rates Not Subject To Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 1141N-E	Rates Not Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
4 th Revision	Sheet No. 37-A	Rule No. 23 Interruptible Sales and Transportation Service
		Priority (Continued)
2 nd Revision	Sheet No. 37-B	Rule No. 23 Interruptible Sales and Transportation Service
		Priority (Continued)
2 nd Revision	Sheet No. 43	Rule No. 29 Terms of Distribution System Transportation
		Service
3 rd Revision	Sheet No. 3-E	Natural Gas Tariff Index (Continued)
39 th Revision	Sheet No. 4	Natural Gas Tariff Index (Continued)

On May 25, 2023, PSE proposed Schedule 141LNG – Liquefied Natural Gas Rate Adjustment, which would allow PSE to recover the costs incurred with the development, construction, and operation of the Tacoma LNG Facility through a new tariff schedule, in compliance with the requirement in the Commission's Final Order 24/10 in Dockets UE-220066, UG-220067, and UG-210918 (Consolidated). The tariff filing also introduced a new tariff schedule, Schedule 88T – Distribution System Transportation Service (Exclusive Interruptible) and associated service agreement. A supplement to existing Schedule 141N and modifications to Schedules 141D, Rule 23, and Rule 29 were also necessary and part of the tariff filing, assigned Docket UG-230393. On June 8, 2023, the Commission suspended the tariff revisions and set the matter for hearing with a procedural schedule.

On April 24, 2024, the Commission issued Final Order 07 Rejecting Tariff Sheets; Authorizing and Requiring Compliance Filing in Docket UG-230393. PSE submits this compliance filing by revising the attached natural gas tariff sheets to align with the format and rates outlined in paragraphs 309 through 315, and to otherwise implement the directives of the Order. These changes include:

Schedule 141LNG:

1. Removal of PSE's deferred return on investment between February 1, 2022 and January 11, 2023, from the Schedule 141LNG revenue requirement which was one hundred percent allocated to sales customers.

2. Removal of the preliquefaction treatment equipment from rate base and from the basis on which the deferred return and deferred depreciation are calculated.

¹ Appendix C to Final Order 24/10 – Tacoma LNG Settlement



3. Changes to Schedule 141LNG result in an overall increase of \$42.7 million or 3.09 percent, with the impact on a typical residential bill using 64 therms of \$2.99 or 3.14 percent.

Schedule 141D Monthly Rate:

- 4. A change to the allocation of the revenue requirement between classes to assign 70.4 percent of the cost of the four mile distribution pipeline to Schedule 88T.
- 5. The application of a \$2.7 million Contribution in Aid of Construction against the rate base for the four mile distribution pipeline.
- 6. Changes to Schedule 141D Monthly Rate result in an overall decrease of \$0.2 million or 0.02 percent, with the impact on a typical residential bill using 64 therms of (\$0.14) or (0.15) percent.

The Refund under the Schedule 141D Supplemental Rate:

- 7. Effective from May 11, 2024, through May 10, 2025.
- 8. A refund for the period January 2023 through April 2024 for the recalculation of the revenue requirement in Schedule 141D for the application of the CIAC as well as the change in the allocation of the revenues between classes is also reflected in the revenue requirement for Schedule 141D under the Supplemental Rate. This refund results in increased rates to Schedule 88T and decreased rates to sales customers for an equal and offsetting amount. The refund has also been calculated without application of the CIAC pursuant to paragraph 279 of the Order.
- 9. Changes to Schedule 141D Supplemental Rate has no overall impact but decreases amounts assigned to sales customers by \$2.8 million and increases amounts assigned to Schedule 88T by \$2.8 million. The impact on a typical residential bill using 64 therms of (\$0.19) or (0.20) percent.

The Conversion Factor:

10. PSE has updated the conversion factor used to gross up amounts for the revenue requirement to include the increase to the UTC filing fee to .005 percent pursuant to Section 13 of House Bill 1589. The impact of this change to the total revenue requirement in both tariff schedules is an increase of approximately \$30,000.

Overall, this compliance filing reflects a combined revenue requirement of \$42.5 million and an average increase of 3.08 percent in overall bills for all customers affected by these tariff changes. A typical residential customer using 64 therms per month would experience an increase of \$2.73 per month or 2.86 percent.

Jeff Killip, Executive Director and Secretary May 3, 2024 Page 4 of 5



Bill assistance programs such as PSE's Bill Discount Rate, PSE Home Energy Lifeline Program ("HELP"), the Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program ("LIHEAP"), and the Salvation Army Warm Home Fund are available to qualified customers who need help with their energy bills. PSE customers can go to http://www.pse.com or call 1-888-225-5773 (TTY: 1-800-962-9498) to learn if they are eligible. Payment plans are also available.

Work papers supporting the revenue requirement, rate spread, rate design, bill impacts and typical residential bill impacts are being submitted with this compliance filing. A detailed portrayal of the changes to the revenue requirement for Schedules 141LNG and 141D from the original filing have been included in the work papers. Please note that work papers submitted with this filing contain customer-specific information. PSE requests that work paper tabs marked confidential be accorded confidential treatment. Pursuant to WAC 480-07-160, they have been marked "Shaded information is designated as confidential per WAC 480-07-160."

Additionally, in response to paragraph 308 of the Order, PSE will submit the biannual reports on Notices of Violation by January 30 and July 30 each year.

Finally, PSE requests that recognition be provided in the acknowledgement letter that rates in Schedule 141D are no longer subject to the deferral treatment that was required in paragraph 449 of Final Order 24/10 in Docket No. UG-220067. PSE has made changes to the language in Schedule 141D to this effect.

The tariff sheets described herein reflect an issue date of May 3, 2024, and effective date of May 11, 2024. Posting of proposed tariff changes, as required by WAC 480-90-193, is being accomplished by posting the proposed tariff sheets on the PSE web site coincident with the date of this transmittal letter.

Please contact Susan Free at <u>susan.free@pse.com</u> for additional information about this filing. If you have any other questions, please contact me at (425) 456-2142.

Sincerely,

/s/ Birud D. Jhaveri

Birud D. Jhaveri Director, Regulatory Affairs Puget Sound Energy PO Box 97034, BEL10W Bellevue, WA 98009-9734 Birud.Jhaveri@pse.com

cc: Lisa Gafken, Public Counsel Sheree Carson, Perkins Coie Service List

Jeff Killip, Executive Director and Secretary May 3, 2024 Page 5 of 5



Attachments:

Natural Gas Tariff Sheets (listed above)

Work Paper – Bill Impacts

Work Paper – Rate Spread Design – 141D, 141N, 88T

Work Paper – Rate Spread Design – 141LNG

Work Paper – Rate Spread Design – 141D Refunds

Work Paper – Rate Spread Design – 141D Revenue Requirement

Work Paper – Rate Spread Design – 141LNG Revenue Requirement

Work Paper – LNG Summary - Changes



NATURAL GAS TARIFF INDEX (Continued)

Schedule No.		Sheet No.	
86T	Distribution System Transportation Service (Interruptible with Firm Option	n)	
	Availability	186T	
	General Charges	186T	
	Rates and Charges	186T	
	Adjustments	186T-A	
87	Non-Exclusive Interruptible Gas Service with Firm Option (Optional)		
	Availability; Term of Agreement	187	
	General Rules and Regulations	187	
	Definitions; Required Volumes	187-A	
	Requirement for Alternate Fuel Capability	187-B	
	Nature of Service; Curtailment	187-B	
	Unauthorized Use of Gas	187-C	
	Rates	187-D	
	Payment of Bills	187-E	
87T	Distribution System Transportation Service (Non-Exclusive Interruptible v Firm Option)	vith	
	Availability	187T	(C)
	General Charges	187T	1
	Rates and Charges	187T	I
	Adjustments	187T-A	(C)
88T	Distribution System Transportation Service (Exclusive Interruptible)		(N)
	Availability	188T	Ì
	Terms of Service	188T	i
	Rates and Charges	188T	I
	Adjustments	188T-B	1
	Definitions; Required Volumes	188T-B	1
	Alternate Fuel Capability	188T-C	Ī
	Nature of Service; Curtailment	. 188T-C	Ī
	Unauthorized Use of Gas		i
	Payment	188T-D	i
	General Rules and Regulations	188T-D	(N)
	∵		()

(Continued on Sheet No. 5)

Issued: May 3, 2024 Effective: May 11, 2024

Advice No.: 2024-20

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

By: Birud D. Jhaveri



NATURAL GAS TARIFF INDEX (Continued)

Supplemental			
Schedule No.		Sheet No.	
101	Gas Cost Rates	1101	
106	Deferred Account Adjustment	1106	
107	New Customer Rate for Facilities Extensions – Closed to New		
	Customers	1107	
108	New Customer Rate for Suncadia Resort Development	1108	
111	Greenhouse Gas Cap and Invest Adjustment	1111	
112	Deferred Account Adjustment for Transporters	1112	
120	Natural Gas Conservation Service Rider	1120	
129	Low Income Program	1129	
129D	Bill Discount Rate Rider	1129D	
130	Customer Service Guarantee	1130	
132	Merger Rate Credit	1132	
137	Carbon Offset Service	1137	
140	Property Tax Tracker	1140	
141	Expedited Rate Filing Rate Adjustment	1141	
141D	Distribution Pipeline Provisional Recovery Adjustment	1141D	
141LNG	Liquefied Natural Gas Rate Adjustment	1141LNG	(N)
141N	Rates Not Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment	1141N	
141R	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment	1141R	
141X	Protected-Plus Excess Deferred Income Tax (EDIT) Reversals Rate		
	Adjustment	1141X	
141Y	Temporary Federal Income Tax Rate Credit	1141Y	
142	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism	1142	
149	Cost Recovery Mechanism for Pipeline Replacement (CRM)	1149	
171	Optional Non-Communicating Meter Service	1171	

(Continued on Sheet No. 5)

Issued: May 3, 2024 **Effective:** May 11, 2024

Advice No.: 2024-20

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

PROPOSED

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

(T)

RULE NO. 23: Interruptible Sales and Transportation Service Priority (Continued)

2. **DEFINITIONS:** (Continued)

(T)

4. Unauthorized Volumes: Gas consumed during a Curtailment Period in excess of the firm contracted amount listed in the Customer's service agreement; and greater than the Interruptible Volumes authorized by the Company, if only a partial Service Curtailment is implemented. Unauthorized Volumes include volumes described in Rule 29, Terms of Distribution System Transportation Service, Section 7, Unauthorized Use of Gas.

3. TYPES AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE CURTAILMENTS:

(T)

- Supply Curtailment The Company may initiate a partial or total Service Curtailment for any or all interruptible sales Customers under Schedules 85, 86, 87 or special contract Customers taking Interruptible Volumes, for one or more hours and/or days if, in the Company's sole determination:
 - a. The Company's contracted gas supply and/or upstream transportation capacity is insufficient to meet the expected total demands of firm and interruptible sales Customers, or
 - b. the Company's storage inventory levels and/or deliverability may be insufficient to reliably serve the expected demands of firm sales Customers in future periods.
- Distribution Curtailment The Company may initiate a partial or total Service Curtailment for any or all interruptible sales and transportation Customers under Schedules 85, 86, 87, 85T, 86T, 87T, 88T or special contracts for one or more hours and/or days if, in the Company's sole determination:

(N)

- a. the capacity of the Company's distribution system or any portion thereof, is insufficient to meet expected requirements for all firm and interruptible sales and transportation service Customers, or
- partial or total Service Curtailment is judged to be required to facilitate the repair or maintenance of the Company's distribution system, or to manage operating conditions and pressures on the Company's distribution system or any portion thereof.

(Continued on Sheet No. 37-B)

Issued: May 3, 2024 **Effective:** May 11, 2024

Advice No.: 2024-20

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

PROPOSED

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(N)(T)

RULE NO. 23: Interruptible Sales and Transportation Service Priority (Continued)

- 4. SERVICE CURTAILMENT AND RESUMPTION PRIORITIES: When a Service Curtailment must be initiated, then, to the extent permitted by the operating characteristics of the Company's gas distribution system and gas supply resource portfolio, the Company will accomplish Supply and Distribution Curtailments in the following sequences unless it is necessary, in the sole judgment of the Company, to vary said sequence in order to protect system performance, integrity, reliability, or stability and to meet the needs of firm Customers. Restoration of service will be accomplished in the reverse sequence, unless it is necessary, in the sole judgment of the Company, to vary said sequence in order to protect system performance, integrity, reliability, or stability and to meet the needs of firm Customers.
 - 1. Supply Curtailments The service priority for Service Curtailments and resumption of service following a supply curtailment as described in paragraph 1 of Section 3, above, is as follows:
 - a. Highest Priority (Last Curtailed/First Resumed) service to Schedule 86 Customers.
 - b. Second Priority (Second Curtailed/Second Resumed) service to Schedule 85 Customers.
 - c. Lowest Priority (First Curtailed/Last Resumed) service to Schedule 87 Customers and service to special contract interruptible sales Customers.
 - d. Notwithstanding the service priority established in provisions (a)-(c) of this paragraph, a Customer taking interruptible service under a special contract will have the service priority that is consistent with the terms and conditions of such special contract.
 - Distribution Curtailments The service priority for Service Curtailments and resumption of service following a distribution curtailment, as described in paragraph 2 of Section 3, above, is as follows:
 - a. Highest Priority (Last Curtailed/First Resumed) service to Schedules 86 and 86T (T) Customers.
 - b. Second Priority (Second Curtailed/Second Resumed) service to Schedules 85 and 85T (T) Customers.
 - c. Lowest Priority (First Curtailed/Last Resumed) service to Schedules 87, 87T and 88T Customers, and interruptible sales or transportation special contract Customers.
 - d. Notwithstanding the service priority established in provisions (a)-(c) of this paragraph, a Customer taking interruptible service under a special contract will have the service priority that is consistent with the terms and conditions of such special contract.

(Continued on Sheet No. 37-C)

Issued: May 3, 2024 Effective: May 11, 2024

Advice No.: 2024-20

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

WN U-2

PROPOSED

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

(T)

RULE NO. 29: Terms of Distribution System Transportation Service

- AVAILABILITY: Distribution system transportation service is available throughout the territory served by the Company to Customers who have executed a service agreement for transportation service under one of the following Rate Schedules 31T, 41T, 85T, 86T, 87T or 88T. Transportation service through the Company's facilities is available from the point of receipt into the Company's distribution system to the Customer's premise, provided that, in the sole judgment of the Company, there are adequate facilities in place to provide such service. In Kittitas County, the interruptible service option under this rule shall be available to Customers that do not take any Gas Service during the months of October through March. Transportation service under all of the above schedules is subject to the provisions of this rule.
- GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS: Transportation service is subject to the rule and
 regulations contained in the Company's tariff and to those prescribed by the Washington Utilities and
 Transportation Commission and as they may from time to time be legally amended or superseded.
- 3. NATURE OF SERVICE:

(T)

- 1. Service under a transportation schedule includes the following:
 - a. Receipt of gas and transportation through the Company's distribution facilities to a single delivery point specified in the service agreement.
 - b. Measurement and delivery of Customer's gas at the delivery point specified in the service agreement.
 - c. Balancing Confirmed Nominations and deliveries.
- 2. Service, unless otherwise contracted for, is on an interruptible basis only for Rate Schedules 85T, 86T, 87T and 88T. A Customer contracting for firm transportation service under this rule must specify in the service agreement the daily firm demand quantity, expressed in therms. Requests for firm transportation service under Rate Schedules 85T, 86T and 87T, or interruptible transportation service under Rate Schedule 88T, may require a contribution to capital improvement costs or a minimum contract term if determined necessary by the Company.
- 3. Transportation service supplied shall not be interchangeable with any other Gas Service supplied by the Company.
- 4. The Customer must inform the Company of the amount of gas that the Customer plans to have delivered to the Company's system daily (the daily Nomination). The Customer may name an agent ("Agent") to make Nominations on their behalf. Nominations made by an Agent are binding on the Customer. Only one party, the Customer or the Agent, may make daily Nominations for deliveries to the Company's system.

Issued: May 3, 2024 **Effective:** May 11, 2024

Advice No.: 2024-20

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

By: Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

(T)

(N)

(N) I

(N)

Issued: May 3, 2024 Effective: May 11, 2024

Attachment "A" to Schedule 88T, Page 1



PUGET SOUND ENERGY

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMENT Rate Schedule 88T

TΗ	IIS TRANSPORTATION SERVIC	CE AGREEMENT ("Agreement") dated	is made between PUGET
so	OUND ENERGY (the "Company")	and	(the "Customer"), on the
foll	owing terms and conditions:		
Ι.		nimum initial term for service under this Agreemer	, , ,
		and continues through	
	thereafter until written notice of	termination is given by either party at least (i) 30 c	days prior to the expiration of the initia
	term or (ii) 30 days prior to the	requested termination date during any subsequen	t annual term.

- a. <u>Renewal</u>. The Customer may renew this Agreement for periods of one year or more by giving the Company a minimum of thirty (30) days written notice prior to the expiration of the initial term or (if applicable) any subsequent renewal term.
- b. <u>Failure to Renew</u>. At the expiration of the Agreement term, if the Agreement has not been renewed, the term shall be extended for a period of one (1) year without changes to the agreement. An executed renewal Agreement will supersede any extended Agreement.
- 2. <u>NATURE OF TRANSPORTATION SERVICE:</u> Transportation Service under this Agreement is interruptible and not firm. Customer will rely exclusively on natural gas delivered by the Company as feedstock for an industrial process.
- 3. <u>DAILY AND HOURLY QUANTITIES:</u> Subject to the terms of this Agreement, the Company agrees to transport gas to the Customer ("Transported Gas") at the rates of flow specified in Exhibit "A".
- 4. <u>ANNUAL CONTRACT VOLUME:</u> The Customer's minimum annual volume for interruptible gas transportation service (annual contract volume) shall be 22,500,000 therms.
- CUSTOMER-OWNED GAS: The Customer agrees to acquire Customer-owned gas subject to this Agreement and to
 cause it to be delivered to the location determined by the Company and specified in Exhibit "A" (the "Receipt Point").
- 6. **DELIVERY POINT/METERING:** The Company shall deliver the Transported Gas to the Customer at the delivery point specified in Exhibit "A" to this Agreement (the "Delivery Point"). Company-specified metering/telemetering equipment or data transmission equipment must be installed at the Delivery Point before Transportation Service may commence under this Agreement.
- 7. **CONSTRAINT PERIODS:** Transportation Service is subject to constraint periods that may be declared in the Company's sole determination as described in Rule No. 29. The Company reserves the right to declare these periods at such time and for such duration as the Company deems necessary in order to manage its gas distribution system.
- 8. **RATES AND CHARGES:** The Customer agrees to pay for Transportation Service according to the rates and charges in the applicable rate schedules in effect at the time of billing.
- 9. GAS QUALITY: The Customer represents that Customer-owned gas acquired by it and delivered to the Receipt Point, shall meet the quality standards of gas delivered to the Company for the Company's own account and shall in all respects be interchangeable and compatible with the Company's gas supply. The Customer further represents that the Customer-owned gas shall be free and clear of all adverse claims, liens, encumbrances and rights of others, and agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold the Company harmless from all claims, losses, and expenses (including without limitation attorneys' fees) arising at any time from or out of any such liens, claims, and encumbrances.
- 10. **BALANCING SERVICE:** This service provides balancing equivalent to the difference between the Customer's daily confirmed nominations and the daily delivered volumes.
- 11. **MONTHLY BALANCING:** All daily delivered volumes during a billing period are subject to the monthly balancing provisions contained in Rule No. 29. If the total delivered volumes do not equal the total confirmed nominations, then the overrun or underrun provisions of Rule No. 29 shall apply to the difference (as applicable). A Customer with meters at multiple sites may aggregate such meters for the purpose of determining any balancing service charges subject to the provisions of Rule No. 29, Section 12.

Issued: May 3, 2024 Effective: May 11, 2024

Attachment "A" to Schedule 88T, Page 2



PUGET SOUND ENERGY

12. **NOTICES:** Except as otherwise provided below, all notices, nominations, confirmations, billing statements, payments, correspondence, and other communications relating to this Agreement shall be sent by registered, certified, or ordinary mail or by email and will be considered effective upon receipt. They shall be addressed as follows:

> To Company: To Customer:

For Gas Transportation Issues: For Gas Transportation Issues:

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Customer name Address

P. O. Box 90868

Bellevue, WA 98009-0868 City, State Zip Phone: 425-462-3040 Phone:

Email: businessaccountservices@pse.com Email: **Attn: Gas Transportation** Attn:

For Agreement Renewals and Conversions: For Agreement Renewals and Conversions:

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Customer name

P. O. Box 90868 Address

Bellevue, WA 98009-0868 City, State Zip Phone: 425-462-3111 Phone:

Email: businessaccountservices@pse.com Email: Attn:

PSE REPRESENTATIVE

Notices with respect to the initiation of constraint periods or the restoration of deliveries shall be sufficient if given by the Company in writing, electronically, orally in person, or by telephone to one of the persons designated in the Authorized Curtailment / Entitlement Contact Personnel List (Exhibit "B"), which the Customer agrees to complete and update upon change and at least annually and provide to the Company.

- 13. **DELAYS**: The Company shall not be liable for delays in providing Transportation Service when such delays are not reasonably within the Company's control. Examples of such delays (not intended to be limiting) include delays caused by an inability to secure necessary material, supplies, or distribution system capacity; breakages or accidents to the Company's distribution system; and communication problems with suppliers, pipeline, or transporters. Delays subject to this paragraph shall not be deemed a breach of any Company obligation under this Agreement.
- 14. APPLICABLE RULES AND TARIFFS: The provisions in the Company's Rate Schedule 88T, Rule Nos. 23, and 29 and all other applicable rules and rate schedules apply to this Agreement, and are hereby incorporated herein. The Customer agrees to comply with all such provisions and with all applicable rules and regulations filed with or adopted by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission from time to time. In the event of a conflict between this Agreement and an applicable rule, regulation, or tariff, the provisions of the rule, regulation, or tariff shall control.
- 15. **SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS**: This Agreement shall not be assignable by the Customer in whole or in part without the Company's prior written consent. The provisions of this Agreement extend to and bind the parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 16. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS: (a) This Agreement together with the applicable rate schedules constitutes the entire agreement between the parties, and expressly supersedes all prior and contemporaneous communications concerning the provisions of service under this Agreement; (b) This Agreement shall not be binding upon the Company until approved and accepted on its behalf by an authorized representative in the space provided below.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY	CUSTOMER
Ву:	By:
Title:	Title:
Dated:	Dated:
Office Use Only	

ACCOUNT #

DATE

Issued: May 3, 2024 Effective: May 11, 2024

Attachment "A" to Schedule 88T, Page 3



PUGET SOUND ENERGY

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMENT: Exhibit "A" Rate Schedule 88T

CUSTOMER		
Customer Name:		
Customer ID #:		
AGREEMENT TERMS		
Delivery Point (Service Address):		
Receipt Point:		Gate Station
Contracted Therms – Interruptible:	Daily:	Hourly:
Contracted Delivery Pressure:	PSIG (I	Pounds per Square Inch Gauge)
Daily Balancing Service Election:		
Gas Delivery:		:00 a.m., Pacific Prevailing Time or as deemed necessary by Energy to conform to Williams Gas Pipeline West's operational
SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABL	E TO CUSTO	MER'S OPERATION (if any): None
		s, however this could change depending on the nature of the
contract and service.		

Office Use Only			
PSE Representative	Account #	ID#	Date

Issued: May 3, 2024 Effective: May 11, 2024

Attachment "A" to Schedule 88T, Page 4



PUGET SOUND ENERGY

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMENT: Exhibit "B"

Authorized Curtail	ment / Entitle	ment Conta	act Personnel	List
Customer Name: Customer Account: _				
Mailing Address:	Serv	ice Address:		
Customer Provided Natu Please provide your best estimation			for the account above:	
Total Connected Load (BTU	-		«CustTotLoad»	
Anticipated Maximum Hourly	Load ((BTU per Hour)		«CustHourlyLoad»	
Curtailment / Entitlement Please prioritize your personnel list listed the names of people authoriz them understands that service may all operations of the account above	below, and notify any cha zed to receive the notice of the subject to constrain at	anges affecting this li of Curtailment/entitle t any time during the ditions of the Transpo	ment of transportation G day or night and each is ortation Gas Service Agre	as Service. Each of authorized to handle eement.
Name of Person to Notify	Work Phone - Ext		I Address	Cell Phone
«ContactPerson1»	«WorkNumber1»	«EMailAddress1		«CellNumber1»
«ContactPerson2»	«WorkNumber2»	«EMailAddress2		«CellNumber2»
«ContactPerson3»	«WorkNumber3»	«EMailAddress3		«CellNumber3»
«ContactPerson4»	«WorkNumber4»	«EMailAddress4	»	«CellNumber4»
I understand that as a transporter, may be used and, during periods Curtailment Period (which can oct the use of the account above. An Energy's Rule Nos. 23, and 29.	, during periods of Overrur of Underrun Entitlement, r cur year round and is not li	natural gas I have no imited to winter mon	minated for the day must ths), there will be no natu	be used. During any ral gas reserved for
Signed:	Title:		Date:	

Please contact Puget Sound Energy Business Account Services at (425) 462-3111 or businessaccountservices@pse.com for any questions or concerns.



SCHEDULE 88T Distribution System Transportation Service (Exclusive Interruptible)

AVAILABILITY:

- 1. This distribution system transportation service is available throughout the territory served by the Company to any nonresidential Customers outside of Kittitas County or nonresidential Customers in Kittitas County that take no gas service at all during the months of October through March and have executed the service agreement for transportation service under this schedule and where, in the Company's opinion, its facilities are adequate to render the required service.
- 2. This schedule is limited to those interruptible Customers whose current or anticipated requirement is in excess of 30,000,000 therms per year and who will rely exclusively on natural gas delivered by the Company as feedstock for an industrial process.
- 3. Any increase in existing interruptible contract volume is subject to the Company's determination of facilities being adequate.
- 4. The term of the agreement between the Company and the Customer shall be set forth in the service agreement. For purpose of the annual contract volume, the contract year shall be the twelve-month period starting with the billing cycle that includes the effective date of the service agreement with the Customer.

TERMS OF SERVICE: Service under this schedule is subject to Rule No. 29, Terms of Distribution System Transportation Service.

RATES AND CHARGES:

Advice No.: 2024-20

- 1. For purposes of this rate, the measurement of service shall be expressed in therms, each equivalent to 100,000 British thermal units.
- 2. Basic charge per month: \$5,000.00

(Continued on Sheet No. 188T-A)

Issued: May 3, 2024 Effective: May 11, 2024

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

(N)

Т

(N)

Birud D. Jhaveri Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs



PUGET SOUND ENERGY

Natural Gas Tariff (N) **SCHEDULE 88T Distribution System Transportation Service (Exclusive Interruptible)** (Continued) **RATES AND CHARGES: (Continued)** 3. The total transportation service commodity charge (for all therms delivered) is below: Transportation Service Commodity Charge -\$0.02175 Per month per therm for first 25,000 therms \$0.01314 Per month per therm for next 25,000 therms \$0.00836 Per month per therm for next 50,000 therms \$0.00536 Per month per therm for next 100,000 therms Per month per therm for next 300,000 therms \$0.00386 \$0.00260 Per month per therm for all over 500,000 therms 4. Balancing service charge of \$0.00118 per therm for all therms delivered, for the allocated cost of storage facilities included in the sales portfolio (which shall be credited to FERC Account 191 monthly). 5. Transportation costs as set forth in the service agreement will be billed to the Customer's account. 6. Annual minimum load charge: The annual minimum load charge will be charged every year on the anniversary of the effective date of the service agreement with the Customer. The annual minimum load charge will be prorated for periods of less than one full year, such as when a Customer changes schedule, starts service, discontinues service, to adjust the annual minimum load charge to the billing cycle that includes the anniversary of the effective date of the service

agreement with the Customer, or for Curtailment days in excess of sixty days during the year. The annual minimum load charge shall apply when the actual total interruptible therms delivered to the Customer in the last year are less than the annual contract volume. The deficiency volume shall be the greater of zero or the actual total interruptible therms delivered subtracted from the annual contract volume. The amount of the annual minimum load charge shall be equal to the deficiency volume multiplied by the contract volume charge rate which is equal to the total transportation service commodity charge, per therm, identified in item 4. above.

(Continued on Sheet No. 188T-B)

Issued: May 3, 2024 Effective: May 11, 2024

Advice No.: 2024-20

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs (N)

SCHEDULE 88T

(N)

Distribution System Transportation Service (Exclusive Interruptible)

(Continued)

ADJUSTMENTS: Rates in this schedule are subject to adjustments as set forth in Schedule 1 and to adjustment by Supplemental Schedules 112, 129, 132, 140, 141D, 141N and 141R in this tariff as well as other adjusting and supplemental tariff schedules, when applicable, as stated within such tariff schedule. Comparable rates for Schedule 87T within such tariff schedules noted above will be applied.

DEFINITIONS; REQUIRED VOLUMES:

- 1. Interruptible gas. Interruptible gas shall be all gas used. The annual contract volume of interruptible gas shall not be less than 22,500,000 therms per year.
- 2. Annual contract volume. Annual contract volume shall be the quantity of interruptible gas set forth in the service agreement as a minimum transportation volume during the contract year. Annual contract volume shall not be less than seventy-five percent of the actual interruptible volumes during the previous contract year. Initial annual contract volume shall be seventy-five percent of the Customer's actual interruptible gas volumes in the preceding contract year, but not less than 15,000,000 therms, if converting from another schedule. Annual contract volume shall be revised at the end of each contract year if, during the contract year, actual interruptible volumes included purchases of excess volume, defined below. The revised annual contract volume shall be the sum of the current annual contract volume and fifty percent of the excess volume. Revised annual contract volume shall not be less than the current annual contract volume unless the Customer has requested such reduction in writing and the Company finds the reasons for such reduction request to be acceptable. If during the contract year service has been curtailed or interrupted on more than sixty full days, the annual contract volume shall be prorated according to the number of days gas was available in excess of sixty days of curtailment or interruption.
- 3. Excess volume. Excess volume shall be the quantity of interruptible gas volume transported by the Customer in any contract year in excess of 133% of the annual contract volume.

(Continued on Sheet No. 188T-C)

Issued: May 3, 2024 Effective: May 11, 2024

Advice No.: 2024-20

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri

Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

ı

(N)

SCHEDULE 88T

(N)

Distribution System Transportation Service (Exclusive Interruptible)

(Continued)

ALTERNATE FUEL CAPABILITY: The Customer may not provide and maintain standby facilities with a substitute fuel or energy in the event of required partial or total Curtailment of the interruptible supply. If the Customer elects service under this Rate Schedule 88T and the Company must curtail or suspend operations because of a required partial or total Curtailment of interruptible gas system capacity, Customer agrees and acknowledges that such curtailment of operations results solely from its election for service under this Rate Schedule and does not in any way constitute a breach of contract on the part of the Company.

NATURE OF SERVICE; CURTAILMENT:

- 1. Gas supplied under this schedule shall not be interchangeable with any other Gas Service supplied by the Company.
- 2. Delivery of interruptible gas under this schedule is subject to partial or total Curtailment as described in Rule No. 23 of this tariff.
- 3. The Company shall not be liable for damages occasioned by partial or total curtailment of interruptible gas transportation service supplied under this schedule.
- 4. The Customer may not utilize substitute fuels at any time.

(N)

(Continued on Sheet No. 188T-D)

Issued: May 3, 2024 Effective: May 11, 2024 Advice No.: 2024-20

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393 **Issued By Puget Sound Energy**

> Birud D. Jhaveri Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

PROPOSED

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

SCHEDULE 88T

(N)

Distribution System Transportation Service (Exclusive Interruptible)

(Continued)

UNAUTHORIZED USE OF GAS: If the Customer fails to comply with the Company's request to partially or totally curtail use of gas in accordance with the conditions set forth in Nature of Service; Curtailment section of this schedule and in Rule Nos. 23 and 29 of this tariff, including the provision of Rule No. 29 titled "Unauthorized Use of Gas," penalties and charges described in Rule Nos. 23 and 29 will be assessed to the Customer.

PAYMENT: Bills are issued net, are due and payable when rendered, and become past due after fifteen days from date of bill.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS: Service under this schedule is subject to the rules and regulations contained in this tariff.

1

Issued: May 3, 2024 **Effective:** May 11, 2024 **Advice No.:** 2024-20

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

: Birud D. Jhaveri

Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

. I (N)

PROPOSED

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE 141D DISTRIBUTION PIPELINE PROVISIONAL RECOVERY ADJUSTMENT

(C)

APPLICABILITY: This rate shall be applicable to the natural gas delivered to firm and interruptible gas sales Customers of the Company and to the natural gas transported for Schedule 88T Customers, and will be applied to all bills with natural gas delivered or transported during a month when this schedule is effective. This rate shall be applicable to the natural gas service of Customers under any special contract unless specifically excluded by such special contract or Commission Order.

(N) (C)

(C)

(N)

PURPOSE: This schedule implements surcharges in order to defer the revenues associated with the provisional recovery of \$30 million for the four miles of distribution pipe to support proper allocation of the investments in a later filing to be made at the same time as the 2023 Purchased Gas Costs filing as per Order 24 in Docket UG-220067 ("The Order").

TRUE-UP: The rates under this scheduled will not be trued-up for load or cost variances. Should it be determined that the rates being charged under this rate schedule are required to be refunded, such refund will be achieved through changes to the supplemental rate under this schedule. Likewise, should the rates charged under this section be determined to require a prospective change based on a required refund, such change will be achieved through changes to the supplemental rate.

(Continued on Sheet No. 1141D-A)

Issued: May 3, 2024 **Effective:** May 11, 2024

Advice No.: 2024-20

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393

Issued By Puget Sound Energy



SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE 141D DISTRIBUTION PIPELINE PROVISIONAL RECOVERY ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

(C)

MONTHLY RATE: The rate shown below and on the following sheets shall be added to the rate(s) shown on each schedule for natural gas service.

(D) (D)

· ·

(D) (D)

SCHEDULE 16

Delivery Charge per month: \$0.02 per mantle

(D)(R)

SCHEDULES 23 & 53

Delivery Charge: \$0.00086 per therm

(D)(R)

SCHEDULE 31

Delivery Charge: \$0.00079 per therm

(D)(R)

SCHEDULE 41

Delivery Charge: \$0.00060 per therm

(D)(R)

SCHEDULE 85

Delivery Charge: \$0.00051 per therm

(D)(R)

SCHEDULE 86

Delivery Charge: \$0.00013 per therm

(D)(R)

(Continued on Sheet No. 1141D-B)

Issued: May 3, 2024 **Effective:** May 11, 2024

Advice No.: 2024-20

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Canceling Original of Sheet No. 1141D-B

WN U-2

PROPOSED

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE 141D (C) DISTRIBUTION PIPELINE PROVISIONAL RECOVERY ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

MONTHLY RATE: (Continued)

| | (D) (D)

(D)(D)

SCHEDULE 87		
Delivery Charge:		(T)
First 25,000 therms	\$0.00093 per therm	(D)(R)
Next 25,000 therms	\$0.00056 per therm	1 1
Next 50,000 therms	\$0.00036 per therm	1 1
Next 100,000 therms	\$0.00023 per therm	1 1
Next 300,000 therms	\$0.00016 per therm	1 1
All over 500,000 therms	\$0.00003 per therm	(D)(R)

(N)
1
I
I
I
I
I
(N)

(Continued on Sheet No. 1141D-C)

Issued: May 3, 2024 **Effective:** May 11, 2024

Advice No.: 2024-20

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

of Sheet No. 1141D-C



PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE 141D DISTRIBUTION PIPELINE PROVISIONAL RECOVERY ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

SUPPLEMENTAL RATE: To adjust rates from the Monthly Rate section of this schedule as deemed necessary pursuant to a Commission final review of property granted provisional approval for recovery in Docket UG-230393, effective May 11, 2024 to May 10, 2025.

(C)(D)

(D)

(C)

(C)

MONTHLY SUPPLEMENTAL RATE: The supplemental rate shown below and on the following sheets shall be added to the rate(s) shown on each schedule for natural gas service.

(D)

(C)

I (D) (D) (D)

SCHEDULE 16

Delivery Charge per month: (\$0.06) per mantle (D)(R)

SCHEDULES 23 & 53

Delivery Charge: (\$0.00306) per therm (D)(R)

SCHEDULE 31

Delivery Charge: (\$0.00281) per therm (D)(R)

SCHEDULE 41

Delivery Charge: (\$0.00214) per therm (D)(R)

SCHEDULE 85

Delivery Charge: (\$0.00180) per therm (D)(R)

SCHEDULE 86

Delivery Charge: (\$0.00048) per therm (D)(R)

(Continued on Sheet No. 1141D-D)

Issued: May 3, 2024 **Effective:** May 11, 2024

Advice No.: 2024-20

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

PROPOSED

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE 141D (C) DISTRIBUTION PIPELINE PROVISIONAL RECOVERY ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

MONTHLY SUPPLEMENTAL RATE: (Co	(C)	
		(D)
		I (D)
		(D) (D)
SCHEDULE 87		
Delivery Charge:		(T)
First 25,000 therms	(\$0.00328) per therm	(D)(R)
Next 25,000 therms	(\$0.00198) per therm	1 1
Next 50,000 therms	(\$0.00126) per therm	1 1
Next 100,000 therms	(\$0.00081) per therm	1 1
Next 300,000 therms	(\$0.00058) per therm	1 1
All over 500,000 therms	(\$0.00011) per therm	(D)(R)
SCHEDULE 88T		(N)
Transportation Service Commodity Charg	ge:	1
First 25,000 therms	\$0.45275 per therm	I
Next 25,000 therms	\$0.27358 per therm	I
Next 50,000 therms	\$0.17411 per therm	I
Next 100,000 therms	\$0.11163 per therm	I
Next 300,000 therms	\$0.08035 per therm	I
All over 500,000 therms	\$0.05417 per therm	(N)

ADJUSTMENTS: Rates in this schedule and those rates reflected in the schedules for natural gas service to which the credit in the Monthly Rate sections above apply, are subject to adjustment by such other schedules in this tariff as may apply.

GENERAL RULES AND PROVISIONS: Service under this schedule is subject to the General Rules and Provisions in this tariff as they may be modified from time to time and other schedules of such tariff that may from time to time apply as they may be modified from time to time.

Issued: May 3, 2024 **Effective:** May 11, 2024

Advice No.: 2024-20

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393

Issued By Puget Sound Energy



SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE 141LNG LIQUEFIED NATURAL GAS RATE ADJUSTMENT

(N)

APPLICABILITY: This schedule is applicable to all sales Customers of the Company and will be applied to all bills to Customers during a month when this schedule is effective.

PURPOSE: This schedule implements surcharges to collect the costs incurred with the development, construction, and operation of the Tacoma Liquefied Natural Gas Facility ("Tacoma LNG Facility").

COST RECOVERY PROCEDURE AND TRUE-UP:

a. This tariff is set to recover costs associated with the development, construction and operation of the Company's Tacoma LNG Facility.

b. Over the full time period this tariff schedule is in effect, it will serve to collect the total amount of prudently incurred Tacoma LNG Facility costs.

c. Following the approval of this tariff schedule in UG-230393, the Company will submit annual filings on or prior to October 1 for rates effective November 1 of that same year. Each annual filing will be for rates to be effective from November 1 through October 31.

d. A true-up will be included in the annual filing for the difference between what was expected to be collected when rates were set the previous year and the amount actually collected that is due to variances between the forecasted costs used to set the rate and the actual costs experienced during the period. If a true-up calculation results in a positive number, the amount will be in addition to the amount to be otherwise collected under this schedule during the rate year covered by the annual filing. If the result is a negative number, the resulting amount will be a reduction to the amount otherwise to be collected under this schedule during the rate year covered by the annual filing.

(Continued on Sheet 1141LNG-A)

Effective: May 11, 2024

Issued: May 3, 2024 Advice No.: 2024-20

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri

Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

(N)

Amortization



(N)

(N)

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE 141LNG LIQUEFIED NATURAL GAS RATE ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

MONTHLY RATE BEGINNING MAY 11, 2024: The rate shown below and on the following sheets shall be added to the rate(s) shown on each schedule for natural gas service.

	Monthly Rate	Supplemental Charge	Total Rate
	\$ per therm	\$ per therm	\$ per therm
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)=(b)+(c)
SCHEDULES 23 & 53			
Delivery Charge:	\$0.04674	\$0.00000	\$0.04674
SCHEDULE 16 Delivery Charge: SCHEDULE 31	\$0.89	\$0.00	\$0.89
Delivery Charge:	\$0.03968	\$0.00000	\$0.03968
SCHEDULE 41 Delivery Charge: First 900 therms			
per month	\$0.02918	\$0.00000	\$0.02918
Next 4,100 therms			
per month	\$0.02918	\$0.00000	\$0.02918

(Continued on Sheet No. 1141LNG-B)

\$0.02522

Issued: May 3, 2024 Effective: May 11, 2024

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393 **Issued By Puget Sound Energy**

\$0.02522

Birud D. Jhaveri Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

\$0.00000

Advice No.: 2024-20

All over 5,000 therms

per month



I

(N)

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE 141LNG LIQUEFIED NATURAL GAS RATE ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

MONTHLY RATE BEGINNING MAY 11, 2024: (Continued)

	Monthly Rate	Amortization Supplemental Charge	Total Rate
	\$ per therm	\$ per therm	\$ per therm
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)=(b)+(c)

SCHEDULE 85 Delivery Charge:			
First 25,000 therms per month	\$0.07159	\$0.00000	\$0.07159
Next 25,000 therms per month	\$0.03402	\$0.00000	\$0.03402
All over 50,000 therms			
per month	\$0.03254	\$0.00000	\$0.03254
SCHEDULE 86 Delivery Charge:			
First 10,000 therms per month	\$0.05455	\$0.00000	\$0.05455
All over 10,000 therms	\$0.03867	\$0,00000	¢0 02967
per month	φυ.υ3ου/	\$0.00000	\$0.03867

(Continued on Sheet 1141LNG-C)

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri **Title:** Director, Regulatory Affairs



PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE 141LNG LIQUEFIED NATURAL GAS RATE ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

MONTHLY RATE BEGINNING MAY 11, 2024: (Continued)

	Monthly Rate	Amortization Supplemental Charge	Total Rate
	\$ per therm	\$ per therm	\$ per therm
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)=(b)+(c)

SCHEDULE 87			
Delivery Charge:			
First 25,000 therms			
per month	\$0.08208	\$0.00000	\$0.08208
Next 25,000 therms			
per month	\$0.04960	\$0.00000	\$0.04960
Next 50,000 therms			
per month	\$0.03156	\$0.00000	\$0.03156
Next 100,000 therms			
per month	\$0.02024	\$0.00000	\$0.02024
Next 300,000 therms			
per month	\$0.01457	\$0.00000	\$0.01457
All over 500,000			
therms per month	\$0.00278	\$0.00000	\$0.00278

ADJUSTMENTS: Rates in this schedule and those rates reflected in the schedules for natural gas service to which the charge in the Monthly Rate sections above apply, are subject to adjustment by such other schedules in this tariff as may apply.

GENERAL RULES AND PROVISIONS: Service under this schedule is subject to the General Rules and Provisions in this tariff as they may be modified from time to time and other schedules of such tariff that may from time to time apply as they may be modified from time to time.

Issued: May 3, 2024 Effective: May 11, 2024

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

Advice No.: 2024-20

(N)



(N)

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

SCHEDULE 141N RATES NOT SUBJECT TO REFUND RATE ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

SUPPLEMENTAL RATE PURPOSE: To collect from sales Customers the amounts credited to their rates in the Schedule 141D rates effective May 11, 2024. This surcharge maintains revenue neutrality across Base, Schedule 141D, and Schedule 141N rates approved by the Commission in Docket UG-220067.

MONTHLY RATE BEGINNING MAY 11, 2024: The following supplemental rates shall be added to the rate(s) shown on each schedule for natural gas service.

SCHEDULE 16

Delivery Charge

per month: \$0.02 per mantle

SCHEDULES 23 & 53

Delivery Charge: \$0.00121 per therm

SCHEDULE 31

Delivery Charge: \$0.00110 per therm

SCHEDULE 41

Delivery Charge: \$0.00084 per therm

SCHEDULE 85

Delivery Charge: \$0.00071 per therm

SCHEDULE 86

Advice No.: 2024-20

Delivery Charge: \$0.00019 per therm

(Continued on Sheet No. 1141N-E)

Issued: May 3, 2024 Effective: May 11, 2024

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri **Title:** Director, Regulatory Affairs



PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

SCHEDULE 141N RATES NOT SUBJECT TO REFUND RATE ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

MONTHLY RATE BEGINNING MAY 11, 2024: (Continued)

SCHEDULE 87

Delivery Charge:

First 25,000 therms \$0.00129 per therm

Next 25,000 therms \$0.00078 per therm

Next 50,000 therms \$0.00050 per therm

Next 100,000 therms \$0.00032 per therm

Next 300,000 therms \$0.00023 per therm

All over 500,000 therms \$0.00004 per therm

ADJUSTMENTS: Rates in this schedule and those rates reflected in the schedules for natural gas service to which the credit in the Monthly Rate sections above apply, are subject to adjustment by such other schedules in this tariff as may apply.

GENERAL RULES AND PROVISIONS: Service under this schedule is subject to the General Rules and Provisions in this tariff as they may be modified from time to time and other schedules of such tariff that may from time to time apply as they may be modified from time to time.

Issued: May 3, 2024 **Effective:** May 11, 2024

Advice No.: 2024-20

By Authority of Order 07 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-230393

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

I (N)